

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

**ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS;  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS, INC.; ARKANSAS STATE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE/ASSOCIATED  
INDUSTRIES OF ARKANSAS; ARKANSAS  
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION;  
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC  
WORKPLACE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS; and CROSS,  
GUNTER, WITHERSPOON & GALCHUS,  
P.C.**, on behalf of themselves and  
their membership and clients

**PLAINTIFFS,**

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, et al,**

**DEFENDANTS.**

**Case No. 4:16CV-00169 (KGB)**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

J. Bruce Cross, Ark. Bar No. 1974028  
Abtin Mehdizadegan, Ark. Bar No. 2013136  
**CROSS GUNTER, WITHERSPOON  
& GALCHUS, P.C.**  
500 President Clinton Ave #200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 371-9999 | (501) 371-0035 (fax)  
bcross@cgwg.com | abtin@cgwg.com

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)  
D.C. Bar No. 248898  
**LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.**  
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 772-2526  
mbaskin@littler.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF RECENT DISTRICT COURT DECISIONS ADDRESSING CHALLENGES TO DOL’S NEW RULE** ..... 2

I. THE *NFIB* DECISION. .... 3

II. THE *LABNET* DECISION..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

I. THE NEW RULE VIOLATES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF LMRDA’S “ADVICE” EXEMPTION BY REQUIRING REPORTING OF ACTIVITY THAT CONGRESS EXPLICITLY EXEMPTED FROM ANY REPORTING REQUIREMENT. .... 8

A. Both The *NFIB* and *Labnet* Decisions Support Plaintiffs’ Contention That DOL’s New Rule Violates The Statutory Exemption Of Advice. .... 8

B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The New Rule Readily Satisfies The “No Set Of Circumstances” Test For Invalidating A Facially Unlawful Rule..... 10

II. THE NEW RULE MUST ALSO BE VACATED BECAUSE IT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. .... 14

III. THE NEW RULE MUST BE FOUND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 17

IV. THE RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH ATTORNEYS' ETHICAL DUTY TO MAINTAIN CLIENT CONFIDENTIALITY, AND OTHERWISE VIOLATES SECTION 203 OF THE LMRDA. .... 21

V. THE RULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... 23

VI. DOL HAS FAILED ADEQUATELY TO ANALYZE THE ADVERSE IMPACT OF THE NEW RULE ON SMALL EMPLOYERS, AS REQUIRED UNDER THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT. .... 26

VII. THE NEW RULE WILL HARM EMPLOYERS, THEIR ADVISORS, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND SHOULD BE VACATED..... 27

**CONCLUSION** ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Assn, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986);.....	1
<i>Arkansas Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00134-KGB, 2015 WL 11090408 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Arkansas Reg’l Organ Recovery Agency, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 104 F. Supp.2d 1084 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	2
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	1
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	12
<i>Clarke v. American Commerce National Bank</i> , 974 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Corning Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Donovan v. Master Printers Ass’n</i> , 532 F. Supp. 1140 (N.D. Ill. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> 699 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Donovan v. Rose Law Firm</i> , 768 F.2d 964 (1985).....	9, 10, 21, 27
<i>Employer Sols. Staffing Grp. II, L.L.C. v. Office of Chief Admin. Hearing Officer</i> , No. 15-60173, 2016 WL 4254370 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2016).....	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (U.S. June 20, 2016).....	4, 8, 15
<i>Gipson v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25457 (D. Kan. 2009) .....	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson &amp; Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Koldender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	27
<i>Labnet Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 16-CV-0844 (PJS/KMM), 2016 WL 3512143 (D. Minn. June 22, 2016) .....	passim

*Master Printers of America v. Donovan*, 751 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 27

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 1

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 18

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 21

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 29

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 14, 19, 20

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 22

*Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC*, 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

*National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC*, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *rehearing en banc denied*, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19539 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 7, 22

*Newton Cnty. Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers*, 141 F.3d 803, 807 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 2

*NFIB v. Perez*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89694 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)..... passim

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*, 395 U.S. 575 (1969) ..... 18

*Peterson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, No. 3:13-CV-34, 2014 WL 4809398 (D.N.D. Sept. 26, 2014), *appeal dismissed* (8th Cir. Feb. 13, 2015) ..... 2

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 18

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 12

*Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar*, 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 29

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 19

*Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 22

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 22

*St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner*, 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 29

*Sullivan v. Zebley*, 493 U.S. 521 (1990) ..... 13

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 18, 27

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 19

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 12

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	19
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	22
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Wirtz v. Fowler</i> , 372 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 611.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Testimony of Joseph Baumgarten, Hearing: “The Persuader Rule,” Subcommittee on Health, Employment, Labor, and Pensions, April 27, 2016, available at <a href="http://docs.house.gov/Committee">http://docs.house.gov/Committee</a> (last accessed August 19, 2016).....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
ARK. R. ADMIS. VII.....	27
ARK. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 2.1 .....	26
ARK. R. PROF’L CONDUCT, Preamble.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
<b>Treatises</b>	
Marc E. Isserles, <i>Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and the Valid Rule Requirement</i> , 48 AM. U. L. REV. 359 (1998).....	12
Stuart Buck, <i>Salerno vs. Chevron: What To Do About Statutory Challenges</i> , 55 ADMIN. L. REV. 427 (2003).....	12
